
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.142739.2

HOUSE BILL 398

46TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2003

INTRODUCED BY

Richard D. Vigil

AN ACT

RELATING TO MOTOR VEHICLES; TRANSFERRING THE POWER TO CLOSE

HIGHWAYS IN EMERGENCIES FROM THE NEW MEXICO STATE POLICE TO THE

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  Section 66-7-11 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1987,

Chapter 280, Section 1) is amended to read:

"66-7-11.  NEW MEXICO STATE POLICE OR MOTOR TRANSPORTATION

DIVISION POWER TO CLOSE CERTAIN HIGHWAYS IN EMERGENCIES.--

Notwithstanding any rule [regulation] or agreement of the state

highway and transportation department, the New Mexico state

police or motor transportation division of the department of

public safety, in cases of emergency where the condition of a

state highway presents a substantial danger to vehicular travel

by reason of storm, fire, accident, spillage of hazardous



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.142739.2

materials or other unusual or dangerous conditions, may close

[such] the highway to vehicular travel until the New Mexico

state police or the motor transportation division of the

department of public safety determines otherwise.  The state

highway and transportation department shall be notified of the

highway closure as soon as practicable."

Section 2.  EFFECTIVE DATE.--The effective date of the

provisions of this act is July 1, 2003.

- 2 -


