1	HOUSE BILL 398
2	46TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2003
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	Richard D. Vigil
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO MOTOR VEHICLES; TRANSFERRING THE POWER TO CLOSE
12	HIGHWAYS IN EMERGENCIES FROM THE NEW MEXICO STATE POLICE TO THE
13	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY.
14	
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
16	Section 1. Section 66-7-11 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1987,
17	Chapter 280, Section 1) is amended to read:
18	"66-7-11. NEW MEXICO STATE POLICE <u>OR MOTOR TRANSPORTATION</u>
19	DIVISION POWER TO CLOSE CERTAIN HIGHWAYS IN EMERGENCIES
20	Notwithstanding any rule [regulation] or agreement of the state
21	highway and transportation department, the New Mexico state
22	police <u>or motor transportation division of the department of</u>
23	public safety, in cases of emergency where the condition of a
24	state highway presents a substantial danger to vehicular travel
25	by reason of storm, fire, accident, spillage of hazardous
	. 142739. 2

underscored mterial = new
[bracketed mterial] = delete

		1	materials or other unusual or dangerous conditions, may close
		2	[such] <u>the</u> highway to vehicular travel until the New Mexico
		3	state police <u>or the motor transportation division of the</u>
		4	<u>department of public safety</u> determines otherwise. The state
		5	highway and transportation department shall be notified of the
		6	highway closure as soon as practicable."
		7	Section 2. EFFECTIVE DATEThe effective date of the
		8	provisions of this act is July 1, 2003.
		9	- 2 -
		10	
		11	
		12	
		13	
		14	
		15	
	•	16	
	lete	17	
		18	
		19	
	eria	20	
	Innt	21	
	[bracketed mteria]	22	
	acke	23	
pun	[br	24	
		25	
			. 142739. 2

l